Whereas, the parties agree that the intended use and release of City funds should be 
authorized in a mutually agreed fashion, in furtherance of these shared goals; 

Now, Therefore, the City and LEAP jointly agree that upon execution of this MOU, LEAP will be 
granted an amount of One Hundred and Thirty Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen ($130,713) 
the source of which is already appropriated funds in Fund 631, Cost Center 2711001000, for the 
purpose of providing 2024 Climate Protection Program support focused on providing access to 
expertise and action steps for improved energy performance and making the energy efficiency

[...]

feet, and $6.6275 $6.6850 per one thousand (1,000) cubic feet for all volumes over six hundred 
thousand (600,000) cubic feet. 

(e)  Annual Minimum Quantity.  Interruptible rate customers shall be obligated to take or 
pay for a minimum quantity of one million two hundred thousand (1,200,000) cubic feet of gas 
annually.  Each year, as of June 30, the director of finance shall calculate the total consumption 
of each interruptible customer for the preceding twelve (12) monthly billing periods and shall bill 
any customer that has consumed less than the minimum quantity for the deficient amount at the

[...]

complete and Phase 2 is being approved for construction. As subsequent phases are designed, 

the parties may amend this Agreement as necessary or desirable to reflect additional public 

funding for the Project. 

(B) Phase 2 shall include no fewer than one hundred four (104) for-rent or for-sale affordable 

dwelling units, of which: (i) fifty-four (54) will be subject to project-based federal Section 8 

operating subsidies; and (ii) a minimum of forty-six (46) additional For-Rent dwelling units 

will be provided for rental to households having incomes from thirty percent (30%) to eighty